Board (IASB) that are effective on 1 January 2012. The key differences between the
FRS Framework and MFRS Framework are that in the former,

• FRS 2012004 Property Development Activities will continue to be the extant
standard for accounting for property development activities and not IC 15, and

• there is no equivalent standard to IAS 41.

The Group will adopt relevant Standards issued under MFRS Framework on 1
January 2012.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REP ORTING STANDARDS 134

 5

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

(b) Reclassification of Comparatives

During the 4th quarter 2010, the Group reclassified fair value changes on forward
foreign exchange contracts from other gains (net) to net finance (cost)/income to better
reflect the effective cost of borrowings. The impact of this reclassification is as follows:

 3rd Quarter Ended  Financial Period Ended
 30/9/2010  30/9/2010

As
previously

reported
RM

Million

Reclassifi-
cation

RM
Million

As
restated

RM
Million

 As
previously

reported
RM

Million

Reclassifi-
cation

RM
Million

As
restated

RM
Million

Other gains (net) 132.8 21.9  154.7  131.8 26.1 157.9
Foreign exchange

gain on borrowings 160.9 (21.9)   139.0

345.6   (26.1) 319.5
Net finance

(cost)/income 109.5 (21.9) 87.6

158.3 (26.1) 132.2

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows due
to their nature, size or incidence for the financial period ended 30 September 2011 other than
as mentioned elsewhere in the unaudited interim financial statements.

4. Material Changes in Estimates

There was no material changes in estimates reported in the prior interim period or prior